

Patient information

Sublingual Immunotherapy Desensitisation

Allergy and Clinical Immunology

What is immunotherapy?

Allergies occur when the body reacts to foreign proteins (allergens). In allergic rhinitis, nose symptoms (runny, itchy or blocked nose) or eye symptoms (itchy watery eyes) occur after contact with these allergens e.g. grass or tree pollen, house dust mite, dogs and cats.

Immunotherapy is the only treatment that can change the underlying allergic disease. The alternative is to continue with medicines that dampen down the symptoms such as antihistamines and nasal steroids.

How is immunotherapy given?

Immunotherapy is given either by injection under the skin (subcutaneous immunotherapy [SCIT]), or as a drop or a tablet under the tongue (sublingual immunotherapy [SLIT]). Giving increasing amounts of the allergen trains the immune system to ignore the allergen (immune tolerance).

Sublingual immunotherapy (SLIT) with drops under the tongue, or a fast-dissolving tablet is used particularly for patients with grass and tree pollen allergies, or those with house dust mite allergy.

The first dose will be given in hospital under close supervision, and you will be shown exactly how to take the treatment. After that, you can take the medicine at home, but you will need to do this regularly for three years.

What happens if I miss a dose?

For the treatment to work best, it is important that you take the SLIT as prescribed by the allergy team, every single day. Missing doses may result in a return of your rhinitis/asthma symptoms.

Should you forget to take your drops / tablet, take it later in the day if possible, but otherwise just continue with your normal once daily routine. Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten one.

How long will the treatment last?

The treatment needs to be given for three years

What are the benefits of immunitherapy?

Immunotherapy offers the potential for long term reduction in allergy symptoms. Nose and eye symptoms can improve by greater than 50%. This can have a huge impact on people's quality of life.

How safe is Sublingual Immenothapy (SLIT)?

Sublingual immunotherapy (SLIT) is very safe. Large studies on thousands of people have not found any serious reactions (which do sometimes occur with SCIT).

The most common side effects are itchiness and swelling in the mouth after taking the drops or tablet. This can be prevented by taking antihistamines beforehand, or if the symptoms are recurrent, reducing the dose.

Because some of the medication is swallowed, people may find that they get some stomach ache and indigestion when they first start taking the treatment. Taking an antihistamine before having treatment will help and the symptoms will gradually settle down as the treatment goes on.

Studies report that side effects are very rarely troublesome enough for the patient to stop the treatment.

How do I know if SLIT will work for me?

SLIT works best if you are sensitised to one allergen and agree to regularly take medication every day. We will also ensure that, if you have asthma, it is well controlled so that you can have the treatment.

What if it doesn't work?

SLIT will not work for everybody. It leads to "very good" or "good" improvement in three out of four pollen allergic patients. It also reduces the use of hay fever medicines. If it doesn't work, patients usually return to relying on avoidance strategies and symptomatic treatment. Sometimes there are other allergies e.g. pet allergy or dust mite allergy that need to be sorted.

Sublingual Immunotheracy

Drops and tablets are taken every day for three years. The first dose is given in the clinic, after that you take it at home every day.

The drops or tablets are placed under the tongue. Tablets will just dissolve. **You are advised not to swallow for one minute.**

Your first dose will be given in the clinic to make sure you know how to take it. You will be asked to stay for half an hour afterwards to make sure you do not have any reactions.

Half of all reactions occur during the first three days of treatment. These usually get better quickly and stop after these doses.

- Very common side effects include mouth itching and irritation of the throat. These
 happen in more than one out of ten people. Taking an anti-histamine tablet will help
 this.
- Common side effects include headache, itchy eyes, itchy ears, itchy throat, blocked nose, wheeze, runny nose, sneezing, irritation of the voice box, swollen lips, swollen tongue, burning of the tongue, blisters in the mouth, pain in the mouth, stomach ache, feeling sick, vomiting, dry mouth, itching all over, rash, tiredness, feeling of something in the mouth. These happen in one to ten out of 100 people. Taking an anti-histamine tablet will help this.
- Uncommon side effects are itching of the eyelids, dizziness, throat tightness, pain in the throat, dry nose, inflammation in the mouth, inflammation of the stomach, difficulty swallowing, diarrhoea, wind, tongue blistering, serious allergic reaction causing lip, face and tongue swelling, anxiety, swelling of the feet or fingers. These happen in one to ten out of 1000 people.

If any of these side effects become serious please contact us or your family doctor (GP).

You will be given a three to six month supply of the drops or tablets. Please ring us when you have one month supply left so that we can order some more. You have to come to the clinic to pick them up.

The treatment lasts for three years. You will be contacted by telephone after the first year of treatment, if it is for pollen allergy, or after 6 months if you are treated for house dust mite allergy to check your response to treatment and the improvement in your symptoms. You will be asked to complete symptoms scoring sheet to assess your symptoms objectively.

If there was no improvement in the symptoms, the treatment will be discontinued. If your symptoms have improved in the first year the treatment will continue for three years.

This appointment is compulsory and if you fail to attend it, your treatment will be discontinued.

Feedback

Your feedback is important to us and helps us influence care in the future.

Following your discharge from hospital or attendance at your outpatient appointment you will receive a text asking if you would recommend our service to others. Please take the time to text back, you will not be charged for the text and can opt out at any point. Your co-operation is greatly appreciated.

Further information

Allergy Clinic telephone numbers:

Tel: 0151 282 6369

Textphone Number: 18001 0151 282 6369 Allergy.lmmunology@liverpoolft.nhs.uk

BSACI website

Author: Allergy and Clinical Immunology

Review date: July 2026

All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل انتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصيغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات أخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برايل للمكفوفين وبطريقة مون والكترونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、 易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆恩體(Moon)盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیه در رابطه با بیماران را به اشکال مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زبانهای دیگر، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی موجود است.

ز انیاریی پیوهندیدار به و نهخوشانه ی له لایمن تراسته و پهسهند کراون، ئهگهر داوا بکریت له فورماته کانی تردا بریتی له زمانه کانی تر ، ئیزی رید (هاسان خویندنه وه)، چاپی گهوره، شریتی دهنگ، هیلی موون و نهلی کترونیکی همیه.

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、 易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.